Merton Council B
Sustainable Communities ud ==t
Overview and Scrutiny merton =
Panel A g
pp=

Date: 30 April 2019
Time: 7.15 pm

Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden
SM4 5DX

AGENDA

Page Number

—

Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1-4
4 Accessibility of local stations 5-10
5 Cappagh Environmental Permit 11-32
6 Merton Adult Education 33 -40
7 Libraries and Heritage - Annual Report 41 -48
8 London Borough of Culture 49 - 68
9 Single Use Plastics To
Follow
10 Performance Monitoring 69 - 76
11 Topic Suggestions 2019/20 77 - 80

This is a public meeting — members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels,
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively,
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

Public Information

Attendance at meetings

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council. Seating in the public gallery is
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website. If
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.

Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

- — Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)

|| ChicCentre, London oo, M
[...]
k McLean

Anthony Fairclough
Substitute Members:
Nigel Benbow

Mark Kenny

Hina Bokhari

David Dean

Billy Christie

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the
meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter. If members consider
they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias,
they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item. For further advice please
speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.

What is Overview and Scrutiny?

Overview and Scrutiny describes the way Merton’s scrutiny councillors hold the Council’s
Executive (the Cabinet) to account to make sure that they take the right decisions for the Borough.
Scrutiny panels also carry out reviews of Council services or issues to identify ways the Council
can improve or develop new policy to meet the needs of local people. From May 2008, the
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and Panels have been restructured and the Panels renamed to
reflect the Local Area Agreement strategic themes.

Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas:

= Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is
inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements.

= Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information,
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

= One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making
recommendations to the Cabinet.

= Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Agenda Iltem 3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
19 MARCH 2019

(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Laxmi Attawar (in the Chair),
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Stan Anderson,

Councillor Ben Butler, Councillor Joan Henry,
Councillor Russell Makin and Councillor Anthony Fairclough

Steve Langley (Head of Housing Needs and Strategy), Chris Lee
(Director of Environment and Regeneration), Paul McGarry
(FutureMerton Manager) and James McGinlay (Assistant
Director for Sustainable Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Mclean (with Clir Dean substituting).
2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Iltem 2)
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

4 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (Agenda Item )

Cabinet Member for Community & Culture - Nick Draper:
Looking back, we have achieved the opening of the new Colliers Wood library, Morden Leisure
Centre, arts spaces, recreation grounds. We have begun work on Chapter House and the Canons.
Now we are entering a new phase, my priorities are;
e We need to work in partnership and with commercial acumen.
e In Regulatory Services, we are a flagship service for London in Air Quality, alongside
Richmond and Wandsworth.
e Look at the possibilities of Shared Frontline Services and pooled resources instead of the
flaws.
e Adopt a more business-like attitude to events.
e  Work with LoveWimbledon and local residents to for ideas to encourage more growth of
Wimbledon Tennis — the biggest tennis tournament in the world.
e Adult Education — Working towards Good, then outstanding, and would like Scrutiny input on
how to improve.

In response to Panel Member questions, the Cabinet Member for Community & Culture clarified the
following;
e Plans are still ongoing for Merton Borough of Film.
e We are having conversations with the Transitions Task Group Chair on how to move forward
with our Adult Education and SEN offer.

Pager 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

We are exploring different ideas in terms of building on the Wimbledon Tennis brand.
Twickenham rugby sell paraphernalia etc.

Cabinet Member for Environment & Street Cleanliness - Mike Brunt:
| have smaller portfolio but it includes high impact areas. Now that refuse collection has been rolled
out, | intend to focus on;

Street Cleaning. We are recruiting three new inspectors. We will focus on high density and
high usage roads. Ensure all businesses have a waste collection agreement in place that fits
their needs.

Fly tipping. Abandoned waste. We have confiscated vehicles tha
[...]
and sits alongside the Council’s
Local Plan and other future strategies. The Local Implementation Plan (LIP)
is a statutory document prepared under Section 145 of the GLA Act and sets
out how the borough proposes to deliver the Mayor’s Transport Strategy
(MTS) in its area, as well as contributing to other local and sub-regional goals
for the period 2019/20 to 2020/22.

The LIP identifies how Merton Council will work towards achieving the MTS
goals of ‘healthy streets and healthy people’, a ‘good public transport
experience’ and ‘new homes and jobs’.

There are 49 objectives in the LIP3. Objectives 33-38 cover how Merton plans
for public transport to be safe, affordable and accessible to all.

LO33: Work towards ensuring that bus stops are fully accessible and that
where reasonably possible they are accompanied by shelters and seating.
LO34: Work with TfL and other agencies to better understand Assisted
Transport Service needs in the borough.

Page 6



3.4.

3.5.

4.1.

4.2.
4.3.
4.4.
4.5.

LO35: Where movement is obstructed on a regular basis the council will look
favourably on requests from bus operators to introduce parking controls or
physical measures to ensure access.

LO36: Where reasonably practical the council will encourage developers to
upgrade local bus stop facilities, including the provision of appropriate shelters
and seating.

LO37: The council will use the planning process to secure complimentary
improvements to support better access to public transport facilities

LO38: The council will work partners and developers through the planning
process to identify and lobby for the provision of step free facilities at stations
in the borough, including Raynes Park and Motspur Park.

Further to objective 38, the council has recently supported South Western
Railways in its “Access for All” bid to the Department of Transport. The bid
was for step free access at both Raynes Park and Motspur Park Stations.
Merton pledged to review its capital programme in order 
[...]
gy, its priorities and objectives at a local level.

HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION
IMPLICATIONS

This is covered in the LIP3 and associated EQIA’s

CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
There are no crime and disorder implications.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

There are no health and safety implications associated with this report at
present.

APPENDICES - THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

None

BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny
Panel

Date: 30 April 2019

Wards: Wimbledon Park

Subject: Cappagh Environmental Permit

Lead officer: Alastair Brown, Interim Residential & Pollution Manager

Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community & Culture
Project sponsor: Chris Lee, Director of Environment & Regeneration

Contact officer: Jason Andrews, Air Quality & Contaminated Land Manager

Recommendations:

Panel Members are asked to discuss the Environmental Permit issued under the
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016 for 8 Waterside Way,
Wimbledon and offer comments to the Delegated Officer responsible under the
Scheme of Delegation on whether there are grounds to review the Permit.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report was approved for submission by the Chair of Panel, Councillor
Laxmi Attawar, following a request from the Vice Chair, Councillor Daniel
Holden in order that the Environmental Permit (PPC74/19/V1) issued to
Cappagh Public Works Itd covering the activity of unloading bulk cement from a
road tanker into a silo located at 8 Waterside Way can be reviewed. Panel
Members are able to question and query all aspects of this Permit. Following
this discussion, the Delegated Officer is able to review the said Permit and has
the power to maintain, vary or revoke the Permit whilst being mindful of its
envir
[...]
 8. Any Permit issued is based only on the operation of this plant and

2
Page 12



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

location and not for any other part of the site. This was the first such application
for a Permit for this plant.

The silo is to be used to store cement to dry fill 2/3 specialist HGV’s that have a
separate storage compartment for dry cement, which is then used to mix on
site. As multiple visits can be made to various sites this reduces the need to
return to the site for each separate cement load.

There were a high number of objections for a Permit application of this type.
Each objection was reviewed. As stated in 2.6 above, many of these were
concerning a lack of confidence in the management of the plant and/or site and
the potential for pollution. No matters raised, though, would justify a refusal to
grant the Permit and, indeed, the conditions that can be attached to a Permit on
management controls and emissions to air are designed to address many of the
concerns raised by objectors.

Many of the objections received relate to the use of the entire site in general.
The Permit application was only for a single plant within the site, that of a
horizontal silo. The Regulations under which the Council issues Environmental
Permits only allows consideration of this plant and activities and operations
relating or associated with it.

Many of the objections received discussed the potential for pollution that the
granting of the Permit will create. However, there are other sites that operate
similar facilities within Merton and some are within close proximity of residential
premises or other sensitive areas. These other sites do not create pollution
issues or complaint and may operate a greater number of vehicles specific to
this activity.

Part B installations relate to emissions to air and any Permit may contain
numerous conditions relating to air pollution control and monitoring. Such sites
are subject to periodic inspections to check and assess for comp
[...]
ess or for larger.companies an accredited EMS such
25.1S014001 or.EMAS: '

A clear stiicturé:of; 'respbﬁéibilitiés for all'levels,of staff: ‘carryingsout duties: related tothePermit.
shall be demonsttable and ideally be.documented. Operatorsnare encouraged to create:a: ;manual
containing all.information pertaining to environtnerital‘matters at-the Installation. for exatnple,
copy of the. Permit, operation proceduies/work instiuctions with regard to controlling
emissions, staff training documentation, site mdintenance programme, mspectlon records and
incident reports such as abnormal emissions or complamts The environmental. anagement
systen shall be:reviewed:annually to ensure a continuous Jevel of environmental iImprovement.

Continuous: momtonng

Maintenance of momtormg équipment shall include the cortect funcnonahty of audible and
visual alafms systems.

Useful References:

The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales)-Regulations 2016

« The Secretaty of State's Guidance PG 3/1 {12) “Blending, Packing, Loading; Unloading
and Use:sf Bulk Cement”, Department of the Environment, Food and Ruril Affairs.

«  Sectetary.of State’s Guidance (England and Wales): Géneral Guidance Manual on Policy
and Procedures for A2.and Part B Installgtions. '

P
age 30 “

London Borough of:Merton




- LAPPGiPesmiivandlntioductory Note: PPC74/19 /V1

Cappagh:Cément Silo

APPENDIX 1

SITE PLAN

Page 31

‘London’Borough of Merton 7

13




!

' LEGEND
&qm_i‘.&wi’é F&‘
1 SiTC QouvegDAaty

| | ER P RMIT
Rountni'

-

2¢< abed

ey, Par NG ‘ﬂ“,_,_
S neeees forats [ N
SRAPS




Agenda Iltem 6

Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny
Panel

Date: 30 April 2019

Wards: All

Subject: Merton Adult Learning Annual Report 2017/18
(academic year)

Lead officer: Anthony Hopkins; Head of Library, Heritage & Adult Education Service
Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper; Cabinet Member for Community & Culture
Contact officer: Anthony Hopkins; Head of Library, Heritage & Adult Education Se
[...]
LTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
No implications identified for the purpose of this report.

APPENDICES - THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

° None included

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Panel

Date: 30 April 2019
Wards: All

Subject: Library & Heritage Service Annual Report 2018/19
Lead officer: Anthony Hopkins — Head of Library, Heritage & Adult Education Service
Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper — Cabinet Member for Community and Culture
Contact officer: Anthony Hopkins

Recommendations:

1. That the Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel note progress
made with the Library & Heritage Service in the last financial year, review
performance and discuss key projects.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. The Library & Heritage Service annual report sets out the key achievements
that have been delivered over the last year and highlights future projects. It
also provides a summary of performance.

1.2. Merton’s Library & Heritage Service continues to be a high performing and
cost efficient service. It has kept all of its libraries open and has extended
the opening hours of all of them over the last 10 years.

1.3. The main projects delivered over the last year include:

o Installation of the new Library System Platform (LSP) including
the launch of a new customer website with enhanced features

o Further expansion of the cultural offer in libraries through the
development of the Merton Arts Spaces.

o Work to make our libraries more dementia and autism friendly and
the development of new services to promote prevention to
support people to live fuller and healthier lives.

o Development of assisted digital services including universal credit
and UK Visa Support services.

o Completion of centenary events for World War One and the
women'’s suffrage movement.

o Further development of the schools and libr
[...]
mmission and the festival are in
preparatory stages. The evaluation strand is underway and will include both
creative recording (currently through photography) and statistical evaluation.

Volunteers - The Film Merton programme has an important commitment to
working with volunteers. Advertising used the MVSC network as well as libraries
and spreading information across the networks cultivated during Common
Ground and in the call-outs for films seasons. At the time of writing 20 volunteers
have become involved in roles including stewarding film seasons and
participating in the selection process for film makers.

The volunteers comes from across the borough, including Mitcham, Raynes
Park and Colliers Wood. The majority (17) are over 60, and they are split 8
women and 12 men. Seven are from black and ethnic minority communities and
one from a white non-British background, whilst the others are unknown.

Partnerships - A key objective of the programme is to forge new partnerships,
build audiences and support investment in Merton. Although it is early days, a
strong new relationship has already emerged with the British Film Institute who
have contributed staff time and leadership. This contribution includes chairing
the panel which chose the film makers and enabling all the young applicants to
participate in the BFI young film makers events and networks for the year.

With support from officers in FutureMerton, the CAG has also been reaching out
to potential investors in cinema. There have been early and positive discussions
with independent cinema operators elsewhere in London. These discussions will
continue.

The Cultural Advisory Group (CAG) is itself an important partnership. Its core
membership, besides Councillors represents businesses, schools and creative
practitioners. As noted at paragraph 2 above, this is a new approach in the
borough and is already achieving significant steps.

Cultural Advisory Group - Future Work Programme

CAG has a robust commitment to 
[...]
12.65% 1% . ‘Q G
% 140 % Sites surveyed below standard for Detritus (Quarterly) Measured quarterly 22.22% 10% ® I | I
SP 269 % Residents satisfied with street cleanliness (annual) (ars) Measured Annually 2 57%
SP 454 % of fly-tips removed within 24 hours (Monthly) 23% |90% | @ | @4 | B | 45% 0% | @ H

Waste Services

CRP 093/ SP 478 No. of refuse collections including recycling and kitchen waste

missed per 100,000 (Monthly) 85.00 (5000 | @ | @ | @ | 11273 | 5000 | @ | ¥ | &
SP 064 % Residents satisfied with refuse collection (annual) (ars) Measured Annually 2 73%
SP 065 % Household waste recycled and composted (One Month in Arrears) 40.79% | 46% . @ ﬁ‘ 38.74% 46% . @ ﬁ
SP 066 Residual waste kg per household (One month in arrears) 46.47 45 A Q G 441.52 414 . @ @
SP 067 % Municipal solid waste sent to landfill (waste management & commercial o o o o

waste) (One month in arrears) 4% 65% @ % ﬁ 34% 65% @ % ﬁ
SP 262 % Residents satisfied with recycling facilities (annual) (ars) Measured Annually 2 72% ? 2 H




Feb 2019 2018/19
Pl Code & Description Value |Target|Status %!;c:‘r; .:.';':I% Value Target |[Status .?:::‘r; .:.';':I%
SP 354 Total waste arising per households (KGs) (One Month in arrears) 77.14 75 A Q G 708.4 755 @ @ @
SP 407 % FPN's issued that have been paid (Monthly) 70% | 70% | @ | = | ¥ | 72% % | Q@ |¥ | B
Greenspaces

LER OS 01 Parks Quality Management Score (PQMS) 5 5 @ 2 H 4.94 5 . 2 H
SP 026 % of residents who rate parks & green spaces as good or very good (annual) Measured Annually 2 76% ? H
SP 027 Young peoples % satisfaction with parks & green spaces (annual) (ars) Measured Annually 2 75%
SP 032 No. of Green Flags (annual) Measured Annually 6 6 @ % | %
SB 318 No. of outdoor events in parks (Monthly) 1 0 @ 5 {9 239 131 @ % ﬁ‘
8 Leisure

éfl 015 Income generated - Merton Active Plus activity £1,384 22000 @ | @ | 4@ |£11.905 |s41500 | @ | ¥ | B
8P 251 Income from Watersports Centre (Monthly) £1535 | £500 | @ | @ | W |£403,034 (364400 @D | 4 | @
SP 325 
[...]
ere is full and equal
access to the democratic process through public involvement and engaging with local
partners in scrutiny reviews. Furthermore, the outcomes of reviews are intended to
benefit all sections of the local community.

Scrutiny work involves consideration of the human rights, equalities and community
cohesion issues relating to the topic being scrutinised. Furthermore, scrutiny work will
also need to assess the implications of any recommendations made to Cabinet,
including specific human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications.
CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

Scrutiny work involves consideration of the crime and disorder issues relating to the
topic being scrutinised.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

There are none specific to this report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of the risk
management and health and safety issues relating to the topic being scrutinised.
Furthermore, scrutiny work will also need to assess the implications of any
recommendations made to Cabinet, including specific risk management and health
and safety implications.

APPENDICES - THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH
THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

2018/19 work programme

BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Accessibility of local stations
	5 Cappagh Environmental Permit
	Cappagh Permit 6th March 2019

	6 Merton Adult Education
	7 Libraries and Heritage - Annual Report
	8 London Borough of Culture
	Appendix 1 - Merton CAG - Terms Of Reference
	Appendix 2 - GLA - FilmMerton Outcomes and Targets
	Appendix 3 - FilmMerton GLA Monthly Update - April 2019

	10 Performance Monitoring
	SCOSC Feb 2019 Perf Report data

	11 Topic Suggestions 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
30 APRIL 2019
(7.15 pm - 10.15 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Laxmi Attawar (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Ben Butler, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Russell Makin and Councillor Anthony Fairclough

Jason Andrews (Environmental Health Pollution Manager), Anita 
Cacchioli, Paul Evans (Assistant Director of Corporate 
Governance), Anthony Hopkins (Head of Library, Heritage and 
Adult Education Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment 
and Regeneration) and James McGinlay (Assistant Director for 
Sustainable Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies for absence were received 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

4 ACCESSIBILITY OF LOCAL STATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

The Panel welcomed Rory Jee, Route Enhancements Manager for Network Rail.

 The key challenge is funding. Network Rail are open for business and keen to help Merton 
develop solutions to rail-focussed accessibility issues that have been identified.

 The Department for Transport offered 300m funding across the country. The shortlist is 
developed using 5 or 6 key metrics, including foot fall, location proximity to schools and 
hospitals etc. 

 There has been no feedback from DfT yet on how those metrics impacted the final list.

 Some stations have no easy solutions, whereas some can be improved with three or four 
smaller funding streams. There are minor and mid-tier accessibility improvements that can 
be looked at also. 

 Responsibility for lifts differs between Network Rail and South West Trains – will check re; 
Wimbledon.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Assistant Director of Sustainable Communities, added; 
Merton do have a dialogue with TFL and would be very keen to engage with Network Rail.
The third Local Implementation Plan was consulted on from 12th March to 1st April and will proceed 
to Cabinet in June, before sending to TFL for their approval on 28th June. 

The Chair asked if it would be useful for the LIP to come to Panel.
JM – Cabinet will take feedback in June but I can return to brief the Panel on the plan.

JM agreed the consultation results would be circulated for comment. 

RESOLVED
“The Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel welcomes this opportunity to raise 
issues about the need to improve accessibility in the borough and welcomes the attempt by Officers 
to access funding to address the work required at Raynes Park and Motspur Park stations. The Panel 
request that they should receive additional evidence from Officers at the 27 June Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Meeting to demonstrate that further action is being explored 
within the Local Implementation Plan to address how we will improve access for all residents and 
deliver on the Mayors Transport Strategy outcomes”. 

5 CAPPAGH ENVIRONMENTAL PERMIT (Agenda Item 5)

Vice Chair Cllr Holden read Cllr Ormrod’s statement to the Panel. 

The Panel heard representations from two residents on the Environmental Health permit issued to 
Cappagh.

Ann Lindsay - Due to the general deterioration of air quality in the area, over the last 3 years I have 
developed asthma. No2 readings are higher than the EU maximum recommended. 
The Council claims to be addressing the issue but is still not dealing with Lorries.
School children are being affected by this pollution. 
Council should ensure that the Wandle Path remains a clean sanctuary. For the sake of children, 
revoking the permit would show the Council puts the residents first. 

Nicola Thompson – The whole process for approval has been a farce. The permit wasn’t listed for key 
decision, despite Councillors assuring me that it would be. Three things will rectify this. 

1. A procedure needs to be implemented for environmental permits.
2. The Cappagh permit should be revoked for proper consideration.
3. The permit wording needs to be amended (concrete batching/cement unloading)

The Director for Environment and Regeneration apologised to members and residents that the 
process wasn’t followed correctly. We agreed a different procedure for this permit because of the 
level of public interest and there is currently an internal investigation into why it didn’t happen.

The Residential & Pollution Manager assured members that the granting of the permit has conditions 
attached and enforcement action can be taken should those conditions not be met. 

In response to Panel Members questions, the Residential & Pollution Manager and the Air Quality 
Manager clarified the following;



3

 The vertical silo (disused) does not require a permit as it is not being used. 

 As a Council, we were not aware the horizontal silo, which was being used, existed until the 
dust emission incident occurred last year and the site was subsequently inspected. Cappagh 
were advised to apply for a permit and immediately did so. 

 The council, as a regulator, will support compliance with regulations as opposed to enforcing 
historical action. 

 Examples of matters that may justify refusal of a permit would be – a history of complaints, 
incidents, emissions and the site not being operated or managed properly. 

 The dust emission incident was a one off and of a short duration. Cappagh have taken steps 
to manage the disused silo which is now gated and locked. If conditions of the permit for the 
used silo are broken, the Council can take enforcement action. 

 Officers will generally check and monitor permitted sites once or twice a year. If a complaint 
is received, we will inspect straight away. 

 New information would need to be submitted in order to review the current permit. 

 With regards to the wording of the permit, we have taken legal advice and the permit has 
been correctly applied. 

RESOLVED - The Director of Environment and Regeneration agreed that the current process for 
approving environmental permits will be reviewed and the options for oversight explored to ensure 
public transparency. 

6 MERTON ADULT EDUCATION (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Library, Heritage & Adult Education Services summarised the report and asked the Panel 
for any questions. 

We are well prepared for Ofsted, we are in an unusual position in that we may be inspected under 
either the old or new framework that will start in September 2019. 

A self-assessment report is produced annually that provides a greater level of detail on service 
performance. Performance shows an upward trend in most areas including learner and enrolment 
numbers although overall retention was down and actions have been put into place to improve this 
for this academic year. 

7 LIBRARIES AND HERITAGE - ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of Library, Heritage & Adult Education Services summarised the report and asked the Panel 
for any questions. 

 As part of the London Libraries Consortium, you can return your borrowed books to any 
library in the Consortium. 



4

 We place a lot of emphasis on staff training and customer standards. We have invested in 
training around challenging behaviour, homelessness awareness, signposting and 
engagement with youth groups.

Cllr Nick Draper stated how proud he is to be involved with this service and invited the Panel to 
celebrate the Heritage Discovery Day on 11th May 2019 in the Heritage & Local Studies Centre. 

8 LONDON BOROUGH OF CULTURE (Agenda Item 8)

The Leisure & Culture Development Manager introduced the report.
In attendance were Sarah Tanburn and Somayeh Aghnia.

 Long term goals are to make an impact on the culture of the borough and increase 
community cohesion.

 Beginning guest curator season
 Commissioned four film makers
 Building productive relationships, including the British Film Institute, who have contributed 

staff time and leadership as well as enabling all the young applicants to participate in the BFI 
young film makers events and networks for the year.

 Keen to engage with more sponsors
 Exploring taking films into more unusual locations (Mitcham Fire Station)

9 SINGLE USE PLASTICS (Agenda Item 9)

Cllr Aidan Mundy introduced the report.

Recommendations 10, 9, 8 and 4 have future scope and food recycling is another opportunity to 
explore. 

In response to Panel Member questions, Cllr Mundy commented;

 The Task Group would like to agree with officers the specific metrics to measure success. 

 The Council use various levers to encourage use of own cups by staff rather than plastic, 
including price reduction on hot drinks. 

 Cabinet will receive the report and, if the recommendations are agreed, they will ask the 
relevant officers to take this work forward by producing a report/action plan. 

10 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 10)

The Performance Monitoring Lead raised the following indicators: 

Parking
 SP493 – Number of London tribunal cases won - below target.

Discussion with the Principal Performance Officer revealed this figure is completely driven by London 
Tribunals so they decide which cases to deal with. This measure is removed for next year and will 
focus on % won rather than numbers.



5

Regulatory Services
 SP041 – Service requests replied to within 5 working days – down.

FOI requests and complaints are included within this measure so the figure is distorted and not a true 
reflection. 

Street cleanliness
 CRP048 / SP455 – % of sites surveys deemed below standard much higher than target
 SP454 - % of fly-tips removed within 24 hours is much lower than target

The Director of Environment and Regeneration explained there is a technical problem with the Veolia 
Echo system and some vehicles don’t have the ability to record at all so the figure is underestimated.

11 TOPIC SUGGESTIONS 2019/20 (Agenda Item 11)

Panel agreed to add the Local Implementation Plan to the June agenda. Other items included will be 
performance monitoring and the work programme for the municipal year. 


